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Will this project be 
in Coordination 

with other 
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Project Cost

Complete Streets 
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Source(s) and 
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(if applicable)
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Construction 
Duration

(number of months)

Desired 
Construction Start 

Date
(month/year)

1
Sidewalk 
Construction ‐ 
Beach Road

Construction of sidewalk along the 
south side of Beach Road between 
Ferry Road and Salisbury Center (1.9 
miles)

No
Ferry Road to about 
1,500 feet west of 
State Beach Road

252552.262,
954666.143

255568.449,
954875.724

CS Needs 
Assessment

P2,P3,P5 & S14 X X X No $1,504,800  $400,000
 $1,104,800, 
Funding TBD 

12 FY18

2
Pleasant Street - 
Sidewalk 
Reconstruction

Reconstruction of sidewalk along 
1,400LF on Pleasant Street

No
Between Bridge 
Road (Route 1) and 
Ferry Road

252251.901, 
954501.242

252635.803, 
954321.376

CS Needs 
Assessment

P1,P2,P3,P5 & S14 X X X   No $300,000 $300,000 N/A 6 FY17

3
Sidewalk 
Construction ‐ 
Seabrook Road

Construction of sidewalk between 
Gerrish Road and Mason Lane (1,400 
LF)

No
Between Gerrish 
Road and Mason 
Lane

252372.538, 
955768.751

252529.208, 
956152.546

CS Needs 
Assessment

P2,P3,P5 & S14 X X X No $210,000 $100,000
Sidewalk 

Revolving Fund 
($112,00)

6 FY17

4
Midblock Crossing 
Signal or Beacon 
on Beach Road

Installation of a midblock crossing 
signal or beacon at an existing 
crosswalk along Beach Road

No
Beach Road (exact 
location to be 
determined)

255568.449,
954875.724

255568.449,
954875.724

CS Needs 
Assessment

P12 X    X No $20,000  $20,000  N/A 1 FY20

5
Road Diet on Toll 
Road

Road diet with consistent shoulders 
and sidewalk construction on Toll 
Road between Route 1 and Main 
Street

No
Toll Road between 
Route 1 and Main 
Street

251160.638,
956958.371

250437.202,
957847.204

CS Needs 
Assessment

P2,P3,P5 & S14 X    X X X No $400,000  $400,000  N/A 9 FY19

6
Road Diet/Minor 
Widening on Beach 
Road

Road diet with widening for consistent 
shoulders for bicycle travel along 
Beach Road 

No

Beach Road from 
500 feet west of 
State Beach Road to 
Cable Avenue

255184.092,
954786.794

255719.914,
954889.042

CS Needs 
Assessment

S15, BO X X No $145,000  $145,000  N/A 12 FY20

7
Curb Ramp 
Construction/ 
Reconstruction

Construction of 6 new ramps and 
reconstruction of 2 ramps on Beach 
Road 

No
Ferry Road to about 
700 feet east of 
State Beach Road

252589.077,
954651.978

255535.648,
954877.907

CS Needs 
Assessment

P2    X No  $21,000  $21,000  N/A 3 FY21

MassDOT Complete Streets Funding Program 

Project Details Complete Streets Funding Request Construction ScheduleComplete Streets NeedsComplete Streets Location Project Origin and Type
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8
Sidewalk 
Construction ‐ 
Gerrish Road

Construction of sidewalk on Gerrish 
Road between Route 1 and Seabrook 
Road

No
Gerrish Road 
between Route 1 to 
Seabrook Road

251899.854,
955621.458

252372.664,
955762.864

CS Needs 
Assessment

P2,P3,P5 & S14 X X X   No $270,000  $270,000  N/A 6 FY21

9
Tactile Strip 
Installation ‐ 
Salisbury Square

Installation of tactile warning panels 
on six curb ramps at the intersection 
of Elm Street/School Street

No
Elm Street/School 
Street

252147.026,
954520.454

252147.026,
954520.454

CS Needs 
Assessment

P2 & P3 X No $1,200  $1,200  N/A 1 FY20

10
Tactile Strip 
Installation ‐ 
Salisbury Square

Installation of tactile warning panels 
on four curb ramps at the intersection 
of Bridge Road/Elm Street

No
Bridge Road/Elm 
Street

252269.503,
954683.459

252269.503,
954683.459

CS Needs 
Assessment

P2 & P3 X No $800  $800  N/A 1 FY20

11
Tactile Strip 
Installation ‐ 
Salisbury Square

Installation of tactile warning panels 
on two curb ramps at the intersection 
of Bridge Road/Pleasant Street

No
Bridge 
Road/Pleasant Street

252249.867,
954500.004

252249.867,
954500.004

CS Needs 
Assessment

P2 & P3 X No $400  $400  N/A 1 FY20

12
ADA Signal 
Improvements in 
Salisbury Square

Installation of audible and vibro‐
tactical pedestrian indications and LED 
countdown pedestrian signals at the 
intersection of Bridge Road/Pleasant 
Street

No
Bridge 
Road/Pleasant Street

252249.867,
954500.004

252249.867,
954500.004

CS Needs 
Assessment

P11 & P13 X X X No $10,500  $10,500  N/A 1 FY20

13
Bike Facilities on 
Main Street

Bike lanes on Main Street between 
Rabbit Road/Congress Street

No
Main Street between 
Rabbit Road and 
Congress Street

250178.541,
957702.911

249510.245,
957517.822

CS Needs 
Assessment

B2 X No $84,000  $84,000  N/A 3 FY20

14
Tactile Strip 
Installation ‐ 
Salisbury Square

Installation of tactile warning panels 
on five curb ramps at the intersection 
ofBeach Road/Bridge Road

No
Bridge Road/Beach 
Road

252292.606,
954764.288

252292.606,
954764.288

CS Needs 
Assessment

P2 & P3 X No $1,000  $1,000  N/A 1 FY20

15

Sidewalks and 
crosswalks in the 
vicinity of Hodgies, 
mini golf course

Sidewalks on Main St, Rabbit Road, 
and Rte. 286 (approx. 3,000 LF) and 
two midblock crosswalks

No

500 feet on each side 
of Main Street, High 
Street, and Rabbit 
Road originating at 
the intersection

250024.436,
957700.359

250111.267,
957569.111

CS Needs 
Assessment

P2,P3,P5 & S14 X X X   No $454,000  $400,000 
$54,000 

Funding TBD
9 FY22
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16
Curb Ramp 
Construction/Reco
nstruction

Construction of 2 new ramps and 
reconstruction of 4 ramps on Driftway 
and Central Avenue 

No
Driftway/Central 
Avenue

255812.044,
954930.662

255812.044,
954930.662

CS Needs 
Assessment

P2 X No $12,000  $12,000  N/A 1 FY20

17
ADA Signal 
Improvements in 
Salisbury Square

Installation of audible and vibro‐
tactical pedestrian indications and LED 
countdown pedestrian signals at the 
intersection of Bridge Road/Beach 
Road

No
Bridge Road/Beach 
Road

252292.606,
954764.288

252292.606,
954764.288

CS Needs 
Assessment

P11 & P13 X X X No $12,000  $12,000  N/A 1 FY20

18
Sidewalk 
Construction

Sidewalk Construction on the 
east/south side of Ferry Road from 
Pleasant Street to Route 1(1.3 miles)

No
Ferry Road between 
Pleasant Street and 
Route 1

252640.479,
954319.301

252584.648,
954653.944

CS Needs 
Assessment

P2,P3,P5 & S14 X X X   No $1,029,600  $400,000 
$629,600 

Funding TBD
12 FY23

19
ADA Signal 
Improvements in 
Salisbury Square

Installation of audible and vibro‐
tactical pedestrian indications and LED 
countdown pedestrian signals at the 
intersection of Beach Road/Ferry 
Street

No
Beach Road/Ferry 
Street

252584.648,
954653.944

252584.648,
954653.944

CS Needs 
Assessment

P11 & P13 X X X No $10,500  $10,500  N/A 1 FY20

20
Old Eastern Marsh 
Trail connection to 
Seabrook firehouse

Construction of a spur of Marsh Trail 
to Seabrook Fire House to provide a 
safe connection for bicyclists and 
pedestrians to Route 286

No

Proposed Old 
Eastern Marsh Trail 
extension, about 600 
feet south of Route 
286, connecting to 
Seabrook Fire House

251984.783,
957737.257

252073.882,
959472.594

CS Needs 
Assessment

B1 & B10 X X X X Yes (Seabrook, NH) $40,000  $40,000  N/A 3 FY21

21
ADA Signal 
Improvements in 
Salisbury Square

Installation of audible and vibro‐
tactical pedestrian indications and LED 
countdown pedestrian signals at the 
intersection of Elm Street/Bridge Road

No
Elm Street/Bridge 
Road

252269.503,
954683.459

252269.503,
954683.459

CS Needs 
Assessment

P11 & P13 X X X No $11,000  $11,000  N/A 1 FY20

22
Curb Ramp 
Construction/ 
Reconstruction

Construction of 5 new curb ramps and 
reconstruction of 15 curb ramps along 
North End Boulevard

No

North End Boulevard 
between Broadway 
and the NH State 
Line

255722.648,
954864.067

255704.538,
958173.165

CS Needs 
Assessment

P2 X No $37,500  $37,500  N/A 3 FY24

23
Sidewalk 
Construction

Construction of sidewalks along 550 LF 
on Driftway

No
Driftway east of 
North End Boulevard

255717.905,
954925.577

255884.023,
954936.349

CS Needs 
Assessment

P2,P3,P5 & S14 X X X   No $82,500  $82,500  N/A 3 FY21
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24

Crosswalk 
Improvement and 
Neighborhood 
Treatment

New crosswalks with pavers in 
Salisbury Center (11 crosswalks)

No

Broadway loop 
between Cable 
Avenue and North 
End Boulevard

255719.116,
954876.371

255867.846,
954873.784

CS Needs 
Assessment

P9, S17 X X X No $33,000  $33,000  N/A 1 FY20

25
Sidewalk 
Reconstruction

Reconstruction of sidewalks along 
3,600 feet of Central Avenue

No

Central Avenue 
between Broadway 
and North End 
Boulevard

255814.358,
954886.687

255762.071,
955536.404

CS Needs 
Assessment

P1,P2,P3,P5 & S14 X X X   No $180,000  $180,000  N/A 9 FY24

26
Bus Stop 
Improvements ‐ 
Salisbury Square

Installation of a bench and bus shelter 
outside of the post office in Salisbury 
Square

No 6 Elm Street
252239.697,
954678.792

252239.697,
954678.792

CS Needs 
Assessment

T3 X No $10,000  $10,000  N/A 1 FY20

27
Sidewalk 
Construction

Construction of a sidewalk along 2,200 
LF of Railroad Ave

No
Railroad Avenue 
between Broadway 
and Murray Street

255764.689,
954861.515

255897.559,
954022.692

CS Needs 
Assessment

P1,P2,P3,P5 & S14 X X X   No $333,000  $333,000  N/A 9 FY25

28
Sidewalk 
Construction

Construction of a sidewalk along 2,200 
LF of Cable Ave

No
Cable Avenue 
between Broadway 
and Murray Street

255723.228,
954863.072

255808.438,
954012.313

CS Needs 
Assessment

P1,P2,P3,P5 & S14 X X X   No $333,000  $333,000  N/A 9 FY26

29
Sidewalk 
Construction

Construction of a sidewalk along 2,200 
LF of Atlantic Avenue

No
Atlantic Avenue 
between Broadway 
and Murray Street

255862.729,
954665.548

255931.917,
953979.862

CS Needs 
Assessment

P1,P2,P3,P5 & S14 X X X   No $333,000  $333,000  N/A 9 FY27

30
Sidewalk 
Construction

Taft, Garfield, and Adams Streets No
Full length of Taft, 
Garfield, and Adams 
streets

254179.600, 
954509.842

254371.219, 
954564.993

CS Needs 
Assessment

P1,P2,P3,P5 & S14 X X X No $153,750  $153,750  N/A 9 FY 28

31
Sidewalk 
Construction

Hayes Street No
Full length of Hayes 
Street

254540.425, 
954631.639

254834.638, 
954312.990

CS Needs 
Assessment

P1,P2,P3,P5 & S14 X X X No $225,000  $225,000  N/A 9 FY 28

32
Sidewalk 
Construction

Washington Street No
Full length of 
Washington Street

254352.541, 
954559.293

254565.311, 
954554.400

CS Needs 
Assessment

P1,P2,P3,P5 & S14 X X X No $112,500  $112,500  N/A 9 FY 29

33
Designated Bike 
Route Wayfinding

Bike‐scale signage along designated on‐
road bike routes (say 50 signs)

No Townwide Various Various
CS Needs 
Assessment

B7 X No $8,000  $8,000  N/A 3 FY20

34
Sharrows along 
Designated Bike 
Routes

Supplemental sharrow pavement 
markings (200 total sharrows)  along 
designated bike routes

No Townwide Various Various
CS Needs 
Assessment

B8 X No $50,000  $50,000  N/A 1 FY24

35
Tactile Strip 
Installation ‐ 
Salisbury Center

Installation of tactile warning panels 
on eight curb ramps at the 
intersection of Beach 
Rd/Broadway/Cable Ave/North End 
Blvd

No

Beach 
Road/Broadway/Cab
le Avenue/North End 
Boulevard

255721.074,
954876.831

255721.074,
954876.831

CS Needs 
Assessment

P2 & P3 X No $1,600  $1,600  N/A 1 FY24
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36
Bicycle Racks in 
Salisbury Center

Installation of 12 bicycle racks in 
Salisbury Center

No

Broadway loop 
between Cable 
Avenue and North 
End Boulevard

255719.116,
954876.371

255867.846,
954873.784

CS Needs 
Assessment

B3 & B4 X No $9,000  $9,000  N/A 1 FY24

37

Crosswalk 
Improvement and 
Neighborhood 
Treatment

New crosswalks with pavers at 
Driftway/Central Ave (4 crosswalks)

No
Driftway/Central 
Avenue

255811.881,
954930.550

255811.881,
954930.550

CS Needs 
Assessment

P9 X X No $12,000  $12,000  N/A 1 FY24

38
Tactile Strip 
Installation ‐ 
Salisbury Center

Installation of tactile warning panels 
on five curb ramps at the intersection 
of Broadway/Railroad Ave

No
Broadway/ Railroad 
Avenue

255764.442,
954861.846

255764.442,
954861.846

CS Needs 
Assessment

P2 & P3 X No $1,000  $1,000  N/A 1 FY24

39
Trail 
Enhancements

Installation of eight bicycle racks and 
eight benches along the Salisbury 
Point Ghost Trail

No
Salisbury Point Ghost 
Trail

249127.532,
955292.526

251881.460,
955094.393

CS Needs 
Assessment

B1 & B3 X X No $22,000  $22,000  N/A 1 FY24

40
Trail 
Enhancements

Installation of eight bicycle racks and 
eight benches along the Old Eastern 
Marsh Trail

No
Old Eastern Marsh 
Trail

251341.537,
952078.938

251792.547,
954154.529

CS Needs 
Assessment

B1 & B3 X X No $22,000  $22,000  N/A 1 FY24

41
Tactile Strip 
Installation ‐ 
Salisbury Center

Installation of tactile warning panels 
on seven curb ramps at the 
intersection of Broadway/Central Ave

No
Broadway/Central 
Avenue

255814.674,
954888.022

255814.674,
954888.022

CS Needs 
Assessment

P2 & P3 X No $1,400  $1,400  N/A 1 FY24

42
Tactile Strip 
Installation ‐ 
Salisbury Center

Installation of tactile warning panels 
on two curb ramps on the eastern end 
of Broadway in Salisbury Center

No
Broadway, Salisbury 
Center

255869.648,
954873.465

255869.648,
954873.465

CS Needs 
Assessment

P2 & P3 X No $400  $400  N/A 1 FY24

     


